1
dc1675af
DEMO MANUAL DC1675A
 DESCRIPTION
LTC3829
High Efficiency, 6-Phase,
Single Output, Synchronous
Buck Converter

PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 12 CIN1, CIN2, CIN3, CIN4, CIN5, CIN6, CIN11,
CIN12, CIN13, CIN14, CIN15, CIN16
Cap., X5R 10μF 16V 10%,1210 AVX, 1210YD106KAT2A
2 3 CIN7, CIN8, CIN9 Cap., OSCON 180μF 16V 20% SANYO 16SVP180MX
3 6 COUT1, COUT4, COUT7, COUT22, COUT25,
COUT28
Cap., X5R 100μF 6.3V 10%,1210 AVX, 12106D107KAT2A
4 12 COUT2, COUT3, COUT5, COUT6, COUT8,
COUT9, COUT23, COUT24, COUT26, COUT27,
COUT29, COUT30
Cap., POSCAP 330μF 2.5V 20% SANYO 2R5TPE330M9
5 3 COUT10, COUT11, C63 Cap., X7R 1μF 25V 10%,0805 AVX, 08053C105KAT9A
6 1 C1 Cap., NPO 100pF 16V 10%,0603 AVX, 0603YA101KAT2A
7 2 C3, C67 Cap., X7R 1μF 16V 10%,0603 AVX, 0603YC105KAT
8 2 C4, C78 CAP., NPO 22pF 16V 10% 0603 AVX, 0603YA220KAT
9 1 C5 Cap., X7R 0.0022μF 50V 10%,0603 AVX, 06035C222KAT2A
10 15 C10, C24, C25, C26, C40, C53, C55, C56, C62,
C69, C73, C77, C79, C80, C86
Cap., X5R 0.1μF 25V 5%,0603 AVX 06033D104JAT2A
11 2 C11, C74 Cap., X5R 4.7μF 10V 10%,0805 AVX, 0805ZD475KAT
12 6 C21, C22, C23, C81, C82, C83 Cap., NPO 1000pF 25V 5%,0603 AVX, 06033A102JAT2A
13 3 C44, C57, C58 Cap., X7R 0.01μF 50V 10%,0603 AVX, 06035C103KAT2A
14 1 C52 Cap., NPO 100pF 50V 5%,1206 AVX, 12065A101JAT2A
15 5 C54, C61, C65, C66, C68 Cap., X7R 4.7μF 25V 10%,1206 AVX, 12063C475KAT
16 1 C60 Cap., X5R 0.47μF 16V 10%,0603 AVX 0603YD474KAT2A
17 1 C64 Cap., NPO 10pF 25V 5%,0603 AVX, 06033A100JAT
18 2 C70, C71 Cap., X7R 10μF 16V 10%,1206 AVX, 1206YC105KAT
19 6 D1, D2, D3, D8, D9, D10 Schottky Diode, 30V Central Semi. CMDSH-3
20 1 D4 Zener Diode, 5.1V On Semi. MMBZ5231BLT1G
21 1 D5 Schottky Diode Diodes Inc. BAT54S
22 2 D6,D7 Diode Schotkky, 40V Diodes Inc. B0540W-7
23 6 L1, L2, L3, L4, L5, L6 Inductor, 0.33μH Wurth, 744308033
24 1 L7 Inductor, 10μH Sumida,CLS62RC-100
25 1 L8 Inductor, 10μH, CMD series SUMIDA, CMD4D08NP-100MC
26 6 Q1, Q5, Q9, Q17, Q21, Q25 N-Chanel Pwr MOSFET RENESAS, RJK0305DPB
27 12 Q3, Q4, Q7, Q8, Q11, Q12, Q19 Q20, Q23,
Q24, Q27, Q28
N-Chanel Pwr MOSFET RENESAS, RJK0330DPB
28 1 Q13 NPN Transistors, SOT23 Zetex, FMMT619TA
29 2 Q14, Q15 MOSFET, N-Channel 30V Siliconix, SUD50N03-09P
30 1 Q16 PNP Transistors, SOT23 Zetex, FMMT718TA
31 6 RSNS1, RSNS2, RSNS3, RSNS4, RSNS5,
RSNS6
Res., Chip, 0.001Ω, 1%, 2010_Kelvin VISHAY, WSL20101L000FEA
32 1 R1 Res., Chip, 30.1k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330K1FKEA
33 1 R2 Res., Chip, 20.0k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060320K0FKEA
34 20 R3, R13, R27, R28, R29, R35, R45, R87,
R90, R96, R104, R107, R108, R121, R123,
R125, R131, R132, R133, R134
Res., Chip, 0Ω, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06030000Z0EA
5
dc1675af
DEMO MANUAL DC1675A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
35 2 R4, R92 Res., Chip, 66.5Ω, 1%, 0603 VISHAY,CRCW060366R5FKEA
36 1 R5 Res., Chip, 35.7k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060335K7FKEA
37 2 R6,R8 Res., Chip, 10Ω, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310RFKEA
38 1 R7 Res., Chip, 4.87k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06034K87FKEA
39 2 R9, R106 Res., Chip, 27.4k, 1%,0603 VISHAY, CRCW060327K4FKEA
40 2 R10, R95 Res., Chip, 2.2Ω, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032R20FNEA
41 3 R11, R61, R93 Res., Chip, 100k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
42 12 R21, R22, R23, R24, R25, R26, R112, R113,
R114, R115, R116, R117
Res., Chip, 100Ω, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RFKEA
43 2 R47, R122 Res., Chip, 28k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060328KFKEA
44 1 R69 Res., Chip, 390k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603390K0FKEA
45 1 R70 Res., Chip, 110k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603110K0FKEA
46 2 R71, R74 Pot. 11 Turns 50k Bourns 3313J-1-503E
47 1 R77 Pot. 3386-3/8 Square Bourns 3386P-1-503LF
48 1 R72 Res., Chip, 1.5k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K50FKEA
49 1 R75 Res., Chip, 7.5k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06037K50FKEA
50 1 R76 Res., Chip, 1k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K0FKEA
51 1 R78 Res., Chip, 2k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06032K00FKEA
52 4 R79, R80, R81, R82 Res., Chip, 0.010Ω, 0.5W 1% VISHAY, WSL2010R0100FEA
53 1 R83 Res., Chip, 115k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603115KFKEA
54 1 R84 Res., Chip, 13.3k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060313K3FKEA
55 1 R86 Res., Chip, 30.1k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330K1FKEA
56 1 R89 Res., Chip, 10k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
57 1 R98 Res., Chip, 30.9k, 1%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060330K9FKEA
58 2 U2, U1 I.C.,Volt. Reg., 38-Pin 7mm × 5mm QFN Linear Tech., LTC3829EUHF
59 1 U3 I.C., Low Pwr Timer TI, TLC555ID (4 tubes@75)
60 1 U4 I.C., Volt. Reg. Linear Tech. Corp. LT1930ES5
61 1 U5 I.C., Dual Op Amp Linear Technology Corp. LT1361CS8